SCIENTIFIC COMMITTEE
TWENTIETH REGULAR SESSION
Nuku'alofa, Tonga
13 – 21 August 2025
Project 35b: WCPFC Pacific Marine Specimen Bank
WCPFC-SC21-2025/ RP-P35b-01_rev1
SPC-OFP1
Rev 1:

Figure 2.  Total number of fish sampled by port samplers (blue histogram and numbers above), the
number of port sampling events during which biological samples were collected (orange line), and the
mean sampling rate per event (i.e. mean number fish sampled/event) (red line) calculated annually
between 2013 and 2024. Note that the number of port sampling events and sampling rate relate to the
secondary y-axis.
2.1.4 Tagging cruises
Tagging cruises continue to be an important source of biological samples for PMSB holdings, contributing
44,049 samples to date. As at December 31, 2024, a total of 13,336 fish have been sampled during
various SPC-led cruises, from which 13,319 samples have been analysed (ANNEX 1, Table A1). For the
PMSB as a whole, SPC’s tuna tagging cruises conducted through the Pacific Tuna Tagging Programme
(PTTP) (see SPC-OFP 2025 for the latest update on the PTTP progress under WCPFC Project 42) have
supplied 12.29% of the total fish specimens sampled and 8.17% of the total samples collected, with 27%
of the analyses conducted for biological or ecological applications to date making use of tagging cruise-
related samples.
There was no tagging activity in 2024, but an ambitious biological sampling plan has been developed for
the 2025 CP17 tagging voyage (WCPFC-SC21-2025/RP-PTTP-01).
2.2 TRAINING OBSERVERS, DEBRIEFERS, TRAINERS AND OTHER SAMPLERS
In 2024, 43 observers, port samplers, fisheries officers and fishermen undertook training in biological
sample collection. In addition to PIRFO training, samplers are also trained by local fisheries officers and
fisheries scientists for specific projects. Trainings were run in Samoa, PNG, New Caledonia and Tuvalu.

Machful Pauline, Portal Annie, Macdonald Jed, Allain Valerie, Scutt Phillips Joe, Potts Joanne, Nicol
Simon (2024). A bellyful of fishing tips: What can tuna stomachs tell us about catchability? SPC
Fisheries Newsletter 175,26-28.
Médieu, A., Point, D., Sonke, J. E., Angot, H., Allain, V., Bodin, N., Adams, D. H., et al. 2024a. Stable
Tuna Mercury Concentrations since 1971 Illustrate Marine Inertia and the Need for Strong Emission
Reductions under the Minamata Convention. Environmental Science & Technology Letters. American
Chemical Society. https://doi.org/10.1021/acs.estlett.3c00949 (Accessed 27 February 2024).
Médieu, A., Lorrain, A., Point, D., Allain, V., 2024. Tunas show us that we need to do more to reduce
mercury pollution. SPC Fisheries Newsletter 173, 67–72. https://purl.org/spc/digilib/doc/beo4t
Walker, Geoffrey F., 2024. A SNP Panel for Albacore Tuna (Thunnus alalunga) Captures Adaptive
Genetic Differentiation Among Four Sample Areas in the Pacific Ocean. Master report.
SPC-OFP 2017. Project 35: Bigeye biology, and Project 35b: WCPFC tuna tissue bank. WCPFC-SC13
2017/RP-P35-01 presented to the Thirteenth Regular Session of the Scientific Committee of the
Western and Central Pacific Fisheries Commission, Rarotonga, Cook Islands, 9-17 August 2017.
SPC-OFP 2018. Project 35b: WCPFC Tuna Tissue Bank. WCPFC-SC14-2018/RP-P35b-01 presented to the
Fourteenth Regular Session of the Scientific Committee of the Western and Central Pacific Fisheries
Commission, Busan, Republic of Korea, 8-16 August 2018.
SPC-OFP 2019. Project 35b: WCPFC Tuna Tissue Bank. WCPFC-SC15-2019/RP-P35b-01 Rev. 1 presented
to the Fifteenth Regular Session of the Scientific Committee of the Western and Central Pacific
Fisheries Commission, Pohnpei, Federated States of Micronesia, 12-20 August 2019.
SPC-OFP 2020. Project 35b: WCPFC Tuna Tissue Bank. WCPFC-SC16-2020/RP-P35b-01 presented to the
Sixteenth Regular Session of the Scientific Committee of the Western and Central Pacific Fisheries
Commission, online meeting, 11-20 August 2020.
SPC-OFP 2021. Project 35b: WCPFC Tuna Tissue Bank. WCPFC-SC17-2021/RP-P35b-01 presented to the
Seventeenth Regular Session of the Scientific Committee of the Western and Central Pacific Fisheries
Commission, online meeting, 11-19 August 2021.
16
SPC-OFP 2022. Project 35b: WCPFC Tuna Tissue Bank. WCPFC-SC18-2022/RP-P35b-01 presented to the
Eighteenth Regular Session of the Scientific Committee of the Western and Central Pacific Fisheries
Commission, online meeting, 10-18 August 2022.
SPC-OFP 2023. Project 35b: WCPFC Tuna Tissue Bank. WCPFC-SC19-2023/RP-P35b-01 presented to the
Nineteenth Regular Session of the Scientific Committee of the Western and Central Pacific Fisheries
Commission, online meeting, 16-24 August 2023.
SPC-OFP 2024. Project 35b: WCPFC Tuna Tissue Bank. WCPFC-SC20-2024/RP-P35b-01 presented to the
Twentieth Regular Session of the Scientific Committee of the Western and Central Pacific Fisheries
Commission, online meeting, 14-21 August 2024.
ANNEX 1.
Table A1. Total number of samples collected from scientific tagging cruises and analysed to 31 December 2024.